RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. 2023-R-12 May 22, 2023

City of Bellbrook State of Ohio

Resolution No. 2023-R-12

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO RELATED AGREEMENTS WITH THE GREENE COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE FOR THE 2022 COLLECTIVE PAVING AND MARKING PROGRAM AND WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE BIDDING REQUIREMENTS

WHEREAS, the City of Bellbrook desires to participate with the Greene County Engineer in the competitive bid contracts for the Collective Paving and Marking Program for 2023 as bid by the Greene County Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Engineer has included the City of Bellbrook's annual street program in their 2023 Collective Paving and Marking bid; and

WHEREAS, the bid amount City of Bellbrook is for the following streets: Lakeview Dr., Marcia Dr., Elizabeth Cir., Clarkston Dr., Barnett Dr.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF BELLBROOK HEREBY RESOLVES:

- Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute and take all necessary actions to enter into Agreements with the Greene County Engineer's Office for the 2023 Collective Paving and Marking Program.
- Section 2. In accordance with Chapter 240 of the Code of Ordinances of Bellbrook, the procurement of this equipment is through a cooperative arrangement with another government entity; therefore, the competitive bidding requirements are hereby waived.
- Section 3. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the City Council relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including §121.22 of the Revised Code of the State of Ohio.

Section 4.	That this resolution shall take effect and be in force forthwith.
PASSED BY	City Council this 22 nd day of May, 2023.
Yeas;	Nays.

RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. 2023-R-12	May 22, 2023
AUTHENTICATION:	
Forrest Greenwood, Deputy-Mayor	
Robert Schommer, Clerk of Council	